## 503534319 10/22/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3580946

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	3

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MOBILE DATA HOLDINGS LIMITED	09/21/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MOBILE DATA HOLDINGS LIMITED INC.	
Street Address:	7205 STERLING PONDS COURT	
City:	STERLING HEIGHTS	
State/Country:	MICHIGAN	
Postal Code:	48312	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6201568	
Patent Number:	6198502	
Patent Number:	6215518	
Patent Number:	6231017	
Patent Number:	6315180	
Patent Number:	6445408	
Patent Number:	6558028	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (404)221-6501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045776000

**Email:** ipdocketing@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: CARL M DAVIS II

Address Line 1: 3414 PEACHTREE ROAD NE STE 1600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30326

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2170162
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CARL M DAVIS II
SIGNATURE:	/carl m davis ii/

PATENT 503534319 REEL: 036851 FRAME: 0281

Total Attachments: 3
source=MDH Hong Kong Quit-Claim Assignment#page1.tif
source=MDH Hong Kong Quit-Claim Assignment#page2.tif
source=MDH Hong Kong Quit-Claim Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 036851 FRAME: 0282

## **QUIT-CLAIM ASSIGNMENT**

This Assignment is entered into on this 21<sup>st</sup> day of September, 2015 by and between Mobile Data Holdings Limited, a Hong Kong corporation having a principal place of business at 21 F Chinachem Tower, 34-37 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong ("<u>ASSIGNOR</u>"), and Mobile Data Holdings Limited Inc., a Florida corporation having a principal place of business at 7205 Sterling Ponds Court, Sterling Heights, Michigan 48312 ("<u>ASSIGNEE</u>").

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR may own some interest in the patents and applications for patents set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR may own some interest in (a) trademarks, business identifiers, trade dress, service marks, trade names, domain names and brand names; (b) copyrights and all other rights associated therewith and the underlying works of authorship; (c) contracts, licenses and other agreements, arrangements and/or understandings granting any right, title, license or privilege under the intellectual property rights of any third party; (d) inventions, mask works and mask work registrations, know-how, ideas, discoveries, technology, improvements, designs, specifications, prototypes, technical information, computer source codes, programs and other software (including all machine readable code, printed listings of code, documentation and related property and information), trade secrets, research and development information, websites, shop and royalty rights, employee covenants and agreements respecting intellectual property and noncompetition and all other types of intellectual property; and (e) all registrations of any of the foregoing, all applications therefor, all goodwill associated with any of the foregoing and all claims for infringement or breach thereof (collectively, "Other Intellectual Property"); and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE has an interest in acquiring whatever rights ASSIGNOR may have in the Patents and the Other Intellectual Property;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which ASSIGNOR acknowledges:

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to and does as of the date of this Assignment sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, whatever right, title and interest in and to the Patents it possesses together with all rights of priority, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues and reexaminations thereof, as well as all rights of enforcement and recovery for past infringement.
- 2. ASSIGNOR hereby agrees to and does as of the date of this Assignment sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, whatever right, title and interest in and to the Other Intellectual Property it possesses together with the goodwill of the business to which the Other Intellectual Property pertains and all rights of enforcement and recovery for past infringement of the Other Intellectual Property.
- 3. ASSIGNOR herby agrees that it will cooperate with ASSIGNEE to the extent necessary to successfully implement the transfers provided above including supplying the necessary approvals and authorizations necessary to implement the transfer of ownership and control of the Patents and the Other Intellectual Property.

PATENT REEL: 036851 FRAME: 0283

# **IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have executed this Assignment as of date first written above.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
MOBILE DATA HOLDINGS LIMITED	MOBILE DATA HOLDINGS LIMITED
By:	By:
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 320 D day of September, 2015.  Notary Public My Commission Expires: 7-31-19	Subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 replacement of September, 2015.  Notary Public My Commission Expires: 7-31-19
JESSICA B SHARP  Notary Public - Michigan  Oakland County  My Commission Expires Jul 31, 2019  Acting in the County of Chroman	JESSICA B SHARP  Notary Public - Michigan  Oakland County  My Commission Expires Jul 31, 2019  Acting in the County of Access

4825-1631-1080.2

# Exhibit A

## **Patents**

# **U.S. Patents And Patent Applications**

TITLE	APP. NO. /	PAT. NO /
	FILING DATE	GRANT DATE
Headrest And Seat Video Imaging Apparatus	09/121,155	6,201,568
	July 22, 1998	March 13, 2001
Headrest And Seat Video Imaging	09/252,265	6,198,502
Apparatus	February 18, 1999	March 6, 2001
Headrest And Seat Video Imaging	09/398,910	6,215,518
Apparatus	September 14, 1999	April 10, 2001
Mount Bar For Video Recording And	09/251,291	6,231,017
Display Devices	February 16, 1999	May 15, 2001
Camera Mount	09/527,665	6,315,180
	March 17, 2000	November 13, 2001
Headrest And Seat Video Imaging Apparatus	09/597,363	6,445,408
	June 19, 2000	September 3, 2002
Projector And Illumination Device Ceiling Mount	09/638,408	6,558,028
	August 11, 2000	May 6, 2003

# Japanese Patent

**RECORDED: 10/22/2015** 

TITLE	APP. NO.	PAT. NO /
		GRANT DATE
Headrest And Seat Video Imaging	2001-524359	454273
Apparatus	September 14, 2000	July 2, 2010

4825-1631-1080.2

PATENT REEL: 036851 FRAME: 0285